### 506806310 08/06/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6853129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT M. SOBEL	03/02/2017
BENJAMIN C. BUNCHEAN	03/16/2017
CHIN-PING SU	03/02/2017
THOMAS ACKERMAN	03/09/2017
GLENN ST. PETER	03/09/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FONA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	1900 AVERILL ROAD
City:	GENEVA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60134

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15652486
PCT Number:	US2016015136

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127758000

Email: mhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com

MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 500 W. MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3400** 

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28482US02, WO01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PRISCILLA F. GALLAGHER
SIGNATURE:	/Priscilla F. Gallagher/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2021

# Total Attachments: 7 source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page1.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page2.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page3.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page4.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page5.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page6.tif source=28482US01 Assignments - Signed#page7.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. 28482US01 Provisional Application No. 62/108,904

Filed: January 28, 2015

Inventors: Robert M. Sobel

Michael Gundlach Benjamin C. Bun Bonches Thomas Akerman Chin-Ping Su

Glen St. Peter

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby assigns to FONA Technologies, Inc., of 1900 Averill Road, Geneva, Illinois 60134, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements disclosed in a provisional application entitled "Flavor Encapsulation Using Electrostatic Atomization," and identified as Docket No. 28482US01 in the Offices of McAndrews Held & Malloy, Ltd., filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Application No. 62/108,904 on January 28, 2015, and in any application, both United States and foreign based thereon that claims priority thereto, which each of the undersigned may file, on said invention or improvements, and in any Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, renewal, substitutions, reissue or extension of such applications or patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention, treaties or otherwise.

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

Each of the undersigned warrants himself/herself to be a joint owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this Assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations, each of the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, extension, renewal, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for said considerations each of the undersigned authorizes said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agrees, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of each of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary

statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by each of the undersigned if this Assignment had not been made.

The assignee also has the right to enforce patent rights to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same Assignment. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Assignment to constitute the entire Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and seal thi	sday of <u></u>
	Rolet M. Sall
was a constant	Robert M. Sobel
State of IkkNOIS	
State of IkkINOIS ss	
foregoing Assignment instrument, appeared bef	in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the fore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, rument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
Given under my hand and notarial seal this $-\dot{c}$	2day of <u>HARCH</u> , 2017.
	Notary Public K Oxform O
(SEAL)	My commission expires:  UNE 16, 200   SPECIAL SEAL  NUMBER & CEITHAML NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

WITNESS my hand and seal this/ وday of, 2017.
State of
I, Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Benjamin C. Bun personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal thisday of
OFFICIAL SEAL JULIE A WESEL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 10, 2019
My commission expires; 4/10/19

WITNESS my hand and seal t	this2day of
	la Chia / las
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	Chin-Ping Su
State of INCINOIS	
County of KANE ) ss	
foregoing Assignment instrument, appeared t	plic in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
Given under my hand and notarial seal this _	2day of <u>MAROH</u>
	Notary Public K. Coutary
(SEAL)	My commission expires:  JULIA X. CEITMANN  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  My Commission Expires Jun 15, 2020

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of MARCH, 2017.
	Commence of the second
State of NEW YONGSALEE ) ss  County of WONGSALEE )	Thomas Ackerman
that Thomas Ackerman personally known to me foregoing Assignment instrument, appeared before	n and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the re me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, ment as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
Given under my hand and notarial seal this	<u>(н</u> day of <u>МАРСН</u> , 2017.
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	My commission avoices CAT 3 7 2857

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of <u>MAKCH</u> , 2017.
, <b>y</b>	Glenn St. Peter
State of NEW HAMPSHIRE	
County of <u>MCLSCOCCAGA</u> )	
that Glenn St. Peter personally known to me to foregoing Assignment instrument, appeared before the personal strument in the personal strument i	in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify be the same person whose name is subscribed to the ore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, ument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
Given under my hand and notarial seal this	9 day of <u>MARCH</u> , 2017.
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	My commission expires: OT. (7, 2017

PATENT REEL: 057107 FRAME: 0851

**RECORDED: 08/06/2021**